P9235A-RB Layout Guide
© 2019 Integrated Device Technology, Inc. 1 March 19, 2019
Contents
1. Introduction ...................................................................................................................................................................................................2
Key Points for Optimal Layout .............................................................................................................................................................2
2. Tx Power Circuits .........................................................................................................................................................................................3
Resonance Capacitors ........................................................................................................................................................................8
VCC5V VIN, VCC5V, LDO33, LDO18, VBRG_IN, PE Circuit and DRV_VIN Pin Capacitors ...............................................................9

O
A
R
D
V
1
P
1
 P9235A-RB Layout Guide
© 2019 Integrated Device Technology, Inc 17 March 19, 2019
Table 1. Application Board Bill of Materials (BOM)
Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Number PCB
Footprint
1 8 C7,C31,C32,C35,
C42,C45,C55,C56
10µF CAP CER 10µF 10V X5R 0603 GRM188R61A106KE69D 603
2 10 C8,C30,C33,C34,
C38,C46,C57,C66,
C67,C68
0.1µF CAP CER 0.1µF 10V X7R 0402 GRM155R71A104KA01D 402
3 1 C18 22nF CAP CER 0.022µF 25V X5R 0402 GCM155R71E223KA55J 402
4 2 C19,C70 5.6nF CAP CER 5600pF 25V X7R 0603 GRM188R71E562KA01D 603
5 2 C20,C29 680pF CAP CER 680pF 10V X7R 0402 8.85012E+11 402
6 2 C21,C69 22nF CAP CER 0.022µF 16V X5R 0402 GRM155R61C223KA01D 402
7 1 C28 56pF CAP CER 56pF 50V C0G/NP0 0402 GRM1555C1H560FA01D 402
8 2 C37,C43 1µF CAP CER 1µF 10V X5R 0603 GRM188R61A105KA61D 603
9 2 C39,C59 47nF CAP CER 0.047µF 16V X7R 0603 GRM188R71C473KA01D 603
10 4 C44,C47,C48,C49 100nF CAP CER 0.1µF 50V C0G/NP0 1206 GRM31C5C1H104JA01L 1206
11 2 C50,C53 1µF CAP CER 1µF 6.3V X5R 0603 GRM188R61A105KA61D 603
12 1 D2 BAV21
WS

Conn
BERGSTIK II .100" SR STRAIGHT 68000-105HLF sip5
15 1 J11 5P CON 005 F RA OTH PC NLK SRW 800
MINIUSB
90080004 usb_micro
_ab
16 1 LED1 LED LED RED CLEAR 0603 SMD 150060RS75000 603
17 1 LED2 LED LED GREEN CLEAR 0603 SMD 150060GS75000 603
18 1 L4 4.7µH FIXED IND 4.7µH 620MA 550 MOHM LQM18PN4R7MFRL 603
19 1 L5 NP
20 2 Q5,Q7 AM793
0N
Dual N-Channel 30-V (D-S) MOSFET AM7930N DFN-5X6-
8Ld-N1
21 2 R2,R9 0 RES SMD 0Ω JUMPER 1/4W 1206 RC1206JR-070RL 1206
22 1 R20 2.4K RES SMD 2.4kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-072K4L 603
23 2 R22,R25 10 RES SMD 10Ω 0.5% 1/16W 0402 RT0402DRE0710RL 402
24 1 R23 200K RES SMD 200kΩ 1% 1/10W 0402 ERJ-2RKF2003X 402
25 1 R26 0.02 RES 0.02Ω 1% 1/8W 0805 PF0805FRM7P0R02L 805
26 6 R28,R58,R60,R6,
R72,R76
10k RES SMD 10kΩ 1% 1/16W 0402 RC0402FR-0710KL 402
  P9235A-RB Layout Guide
© 2019 Integrated Device Technology, Inc 18 March 19, 2019
Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Number PCB
Footprint
27 4 R35,R40,R44,R47 22 RES SMD 22Ω 1% 1/10W 0402 RC1005F220CS 402
28 5 R36,R42,R45,R48,
R57
100K RES SMD 100kΩ 1% 1/16W 0402 RC0402FR-07100KL 402
29 2 R39,R49 0 RES SMD 0Ω JUMPER 1/16W 0402 RC0402JR-070RP 402
30 2 R41,R43 1K RES SMD 1kΩ 5% 1/16W 0402 RC0402JR-071KL 402
31 1 R46 680 RES SMD 680Ω 5% 1/16W 0402 RC0402JR-07680RL 402
32 2 R50,R52 5.1k RES SMD 5.1kΩ 5% 1/16W 0402 RC0402JR-075K1L 402
33 1 R70 47K RES SMD 47kΩ 1% 1/16W 0402 RC0402FR-0747KL 402
34 1 TH_Coil1 10K NTC THERMISTOR 10kΩ 1% 0603 ERT-J1VG103FA 603
35 1 U3 P9235
A-RB
IC wireless power transmitter P9235A-RB qfn40_5x5